PUBLIC NOTICE OF A NAPLES CITY COUNCIL EXECUTIVE SESSION

Notice is hereby given that, pursuant to Section 286.011 (8), Florida Statutes, the Naples City Council, Florida will have an Executive Session closed to the public at 12:30 p.m. during its City Council public meeting on January 18, 2023, to discuss settlement negotiations and strategy related to litigation expenditures regarding the following case:

5th Avenue South Holdings LP v. CITY OF NAPLES, 20th Judicial Circuit, Case No. 23-CA-3329.

Persons attending the Executive Session include: Mayor Teresa Heitmann, Vice-Mayor Mike McCabe, Council Members Terry Hutchinson, Ted Blankenship, Ray Christman, Beth Petrunoff and Paul Perry, City Manager Jay Boodheshwar, Interim City Attorney Ralf Brookes, Interim Deputy City Attorney James Stokes, and representative from Dines Court Reporting. The Executive Session will be recorded by a certified court reporter and no portion of the session will be off the record. The court reporter's notes will be fully transcribed and filed with the City's Clerk within a reasonable time after the meeting. The Executive Session will take place in the Conference Room on the 2nd Floor of City Hall.

The Executive session is expected to last approximately 1 hour. The purpose of the Executive Session is to discuss settlement negotiations and strategy related to litigation expenditures. The City Council may take action concerning settlement negotiations once the Executive Session is concluded and the public meeting is reopened.

Posted: City Hall – December 19, 2023